13085) 2,000,000 0 2 

3 

SECTION 2.2.(f)  There is established in the General Fund a Retiree Benefit 4 

Enhancements Reserve. The State Controller shall reserve to the Retiree Benefit Enhancements 5 

Reserve from funds available in the General Fund the sum of six hundred ten million dollars 6 

($610,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year and the sum of six hundred 7 

ten million dollars ($610,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2024-2025 fiscal year. The State 8 

Controller shall transfer to the Department of State Treasurer the funds needed to provide the 9

[...]

The State Controller shall transfer funds available in the 23 

Economic Development Project Reserve to the Department of Commerce (Budget Code 14600) 24 

in the amount of two hundred million dollars ($200,000,000) for the 2023-2024 fiscal year. Of 25 

the funds transferred for the 2023-2024 fiscal year, one hundred fifty million dollars 26 

($150,000,000) shall be allocated to the North Carolina Megasite Fund established in Section 27 

11.11.(b) of S.L. 2022-74, to be used for purposes consistent with that section, and fifty million 28 

dollars ($50,000,000) shall be allocated to the North Carolina Selectsite Fund established in 29 

Section 11.12 of this act, for purposes consistent with that section. Of the funds transferred for 30 

the 2024-2025 fiscal year, one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) shall be allocated to 31 

the North Carolina Megasite Fund established in Section 11.11.(b) of S.L. 2022-74, to be used 32 

for purposes consistent with that section, and fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) shall be 33 

allocated to the North Carolina Selectsite Fund established in Section 11.12 of this act, for 34

[...]

year and the sum of one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 40 

2024-2025 fiscal year. The State Controller shall transfer funds available in the Housing Reserve 41 

to the Housing Finance Agency (Budget Code 13010) in the sum of thirty-five million dollars 42 

($35,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year and the sum of thirty-five 43 

million dollars ($35,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2024-2025 fiscal year. Funds 44 

transferred pursuant to this subsection shall be used in the Workforce Housing Loan Program 45

[...]

Reserve to make funds available to support the State of North Carolina as a host of the 2027 2029 14 

World University Games upon an act of appropriation by the General Assembly. The State 15 

Controller shall reserve to the World University Games Reserve from funds available in the 16 

General Fund the sum of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 17 

2022-2023 fiscal year. Funds in the reserve that have not been appropriated by June 30, 2026,June 18 

30, 2029 shall revert to the General Fund and the World University Games Reserve shall be 19 

eliminated." 20

[...]

The State Controller shall reserve to the Regional Economic 26 

Development Reserve from funds available in the General Fund the sum of five hundred fifty 27 

million dollars ($550,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year and the sum 28 

of five hundred fifty million dollars ($550,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2024-2025 29 

fiscal year.  30 

SECTION 2.2.(o)  The State Controller shall transfer funds from the Stabilization 31 

and Inflation Reserve established in Section 2.2(q) of S.L. 2022-74 to the State Capital and 32 

Infrastructure Fund the sum of seven hundred fifty million dollars ($750,000,000) in 33 

nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year. 34 

SECTION 2.2.(p)  The State Controller shall transfer funds available in the Federal 35 

Infrastructure Match Reserve to agencies and departments as needed to draw down federal funds 36

[...]

OTHER RECEIPTS FROM PENDING AWARD GRANTS 9 

SECTION 4.2.(a)  Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-6-4, State agencies may, with 10 

approval of the Director of the Budget, spend funds received from grants awarded after the 11 

enactment of this act for grant awards that are for less than two million five hundred thousand 12 

dollars ($2,500,000), do not require State matching funds, and will not be used for a capital 13 

project. State agencies shall report to the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental 14 

Operations, the chairs of the Senate Committee on Appropriations/Base Budget, the chairs of the 15